Jan. 1, 1991

Mode!l VAC-150 (Electric)

EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPARNY, INC.
100 THOMAS JOHNSON DRIVE, FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21702-4305 USA
301-663-1600 TOLL FREE 1-800-638-3326 FAX 301-663-1607

Printed in U.B.A,




Part #

C65001
85002
C65003
C65004

10213

10806
C65005
C90160

C65006
C65007

C65008
C65003
C65004

10849
C65103

FIG. 1: MAIN ASSEMBLY

Qty.

ot et

HRNRMNENODOFOO NN M

Description

Frame, Main
Door, Top Access

Seal 3/4"W x 27-3/4"L
Seal 3/4"W x 15-1/4"L
Washer, Flat 5/16

Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1
Door, Side Access
Fastener, 1/4 Turn

Seal 3/4%wW x 20"L

Seal 3/4"W x 12-1/2"1L
Pan, Dust Collector
Seal 3/4"W x 27-3/4"L
Seal 3/4"W x 15-1/4"L
Clamp, Hose Adj. 2-~13/16 to 3-3/4"
Hose, Flex 3"ID x 25 Ft.




Item #

v % g

o

& s e

(SRRt R ¢ BN IR < IR L I N
5

ot

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
i9.

Part #

C65111

10806
10213
10727
C65109
Ce5110
10025
10811
10014
C65106

10054
10801
10213
10204
40000
40037
C65131
40034
10740

32

Qty.

1

000 0 R A R

Bt fed b el bl g (0 M

T T L N

e
& 233

FIG. 2: AIR SYSTEM GROUPING

Description

Tank, Air

{See Fig. 5 for Plumbing)
Screw, Cap 5/16-18 % 1
Washer, Flat 5/16

Elbow, Btreet 3/4NPT x 90
Pipe 3/4NPT (1 End) x 3"L
Blower, W/ Motor 2-HP/1~PH
Washer, Flat 3/8

Washer, Lock 3/8

Nut 3/8-24

Compressor, Alr 1-HP/1-PH
{5ee Fig. 6 for Plumbing}
Hut 5/16-18

Washer, Lock 5/16

Washer, Flat 5/16

Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
Plug, Pemale Conn. 2087250V
Plug, Male 20a/250V

Wire Harness 10/3 x 24%
Conn., Strain Relief 3/4nHPT
Nut, Conduit Lock 3/4Ne7

Item #

Part #

20. C65130

21. 10018
22. 10602
23. 10038
24. 10013
25. C65009
26, 10018
27. 10602
28. 10038
29. 10013
30. €80202
or C20225

31. C65108
2. 10200

33, C65135
34. ios2s

Qry.

1

BB B B e B b e a3 Y Lo

IR S SN )

Description

Starter Box 230 VAC

(For Wiring See Diagram #1)
Serew, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Plat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20

Baffle

Bcrew, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20

Filter, 3" x 18" Standard
Filter, Moisture Resistant
{Optional)

Rod, Filter Hanger

Mut, Wing 1/2-13

Guard, Blower

Screw, Self-tap 10-24 x 1/2



//\
Blower W/ Motor"————'( \

/5/

FIG. 3: OPTIONAL HEPA EXHAUST FILTER ASSEMBLY
ORDER PART #C65150 (FILTER NOT INCLUDED)

Item #

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Part #

C90250
c90252
€90253
€90218
C65010
C65011
10018
10602
10038
10013

Qty.

I I I R e R e e

Description

Filter, HEPA 12"x12"x12"
Housing, HEPA Upper

Seal, HEPA Upper Housing
Clamp, Hose Adj. 4 to 77
Hose, Flex 6"ID = 7"Rpprox.
Post W/Latch, HEPA

Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20




ILLUSTRATION 4 :

ACCESSORIES

o))l {

Item #| Part # Description Qty.
1 C65103 Hose, Flex 3"OD x 25 FT (Standard) 1
Cc90215 Hose, Flex 5"0D x 50 FT (Optional) 1
2 10849 Clamp, Hose Adj. 2-13/16 to 3-3/4 2
c90218 Clamp, Hose Adj. 4 to 7"(Optional) 2
3 C90278 Pan Handle 1




FIG. 5: AIR TANK PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

®6® 6 ®

Top View

@@@i@[@@@ aOD ®

. TEEX

DOD OO ® BO® @

Front View




PARTS LIST - FIG. 5: AIR TANK PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

Item # Part # Qty. Description

1. Ce5111 1l Tank, Air

2. 10746 2 Bushing, Hex 1/2 x 1/4NPT

3. . 90207 1 Gauge, Air Pressure

4, C85109 2 Pipe 3/4NPT x 3¢

5. C65107 2 Valve, Air 3/4NPT

% 10798 2 Pipe Nipple 1/8NPT x 1-1,/2%

7. Ce0z208 2 Solencid, Air

8. 10790 4 Conduit Locknut 1/2NPT

9. 10697 2 Pipe Nipple 1/2NPT x 3¢
10. c90212 2 Elbow, 1/2 Pull W/Cover
il. 90210 4 Fitting, Straight Lig. Tite 1/2
iz. C65112 i Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 4"Approx.
13. 20213 1 Outlet Body W/Cover 1/2
i4. 10728 1 Pipe Nipple, Close 1/2NPT

15. C65113 1 Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 3"Approx.
i6. c90211 2  Fitting, Elbow 90D Lig. Tite 1/2
17. Co0205 A Switch, Air Pressure

is. 65114 1 Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 3-1/4"BApprox.
19. 90237 1 Tube, Copper 1/4"0D x 14"Approx.
20, 10688 1 Fitting, Comp. 1/4"Tube x 1/8MPT
21. 40015 1 Elbow, Street 1/8WPT x 90

22. C902086 1 Valve, Check

23. 10687 2 Fitting, Comp. 3/8 Tube x 3/8MPT
24 . ce5ile 1 Tube, Copper 3/8"0D x 10"Approx.
25. 80204 1 Filter, Air Line 3/8NPT

26. 10787 i Pipe Nipple 3/8NPT x 2¢

27. 10721 1 Eibow, Pemale 3/8NPT x 90

28. 107861 1 Pipe Nipple 3/8NPT x 1-1/2"

HOTE: For Wiring see Diagram #2




MBTA ITe8Y

®
@ O]
®
® ®
®
¢ q
@ (i)
{4
0
O]
O »
o —®
—®

1N
@&

-Kssy ButqunTg 8bnes oylsysubey

s o oo

MBTA ®PIS

i==1
®®

® @

m.ws:_./
HIIS |W

©®

® 0O O 6

\/\

//[rw )

WALSAS TOMINOD ONINVIETID 9 °OId




06 ¥ LANP/T 382238 ‘moqly
*x0xddy,z/T-6T X UO.%/T UOTAN ‘Butang
cxoxddy,p/c-i X 0.P/T UOTAN ‘Butqny
°x0xddy,p/c~6 X A0.¥/T UOTAN ‘bButgng
sqny /1 8L -dwod ‘BuTiiTd
*x0xddy,8/T-2 X QO.P/T uoTAN ‘Butgng
cxoxddy,p/I-f ¥ U0.%/T UOTAN ‘BuUtyng

0TL0T AN
¢TI0 “1¢€
PZTS9D T0E
£CTS90 =14
¥S90T °8Z
9z1g90 "LT
SZ1590 "9

IaWs/T ¥ eaquyy/1 -duwod ‘burllTy 889071 14
ainssaxyg oTToysubber ‘sbnen PIZO6D B
0Z=%/T NN £€100T ¥4

p/T Hooy ‘amysepm 8£00T “zZ

?/1 3®Td ‘IXsyUsem zZ090T “1Z

p/c % 0z-p/7 den ‘measg 810071 0T

IBWTY ‘rog

Hd~T/dH~Z JOIO0H/# I8mOTH
sxoaddy,p/€-1T€ ¥ OI.z/T °X®Td ‘3Tnpuc)
.NONW&@».N\.AEMM” X QH%N\H ovnﬂ.ﬂm »PMS@QQQ

0¥Z06D ‘el
0TTS90 "81
STT890 LT
PTOG8D "9t

z/T @3ty °DbT7 aubrexzg ‘HUTILTI 0TZ06D "GT
*xoxddy,p /T~ ¥ AT.Z/T “¥8T4 ‘3T0puc) £T069D Al
A0SZ /Y07 “uuod sTwusg ‘HnTd 0o00Y €T

AQGZ/Y0z BTeW ‘Bnid LEQOY A

«¥2 ¥ £/0pT Sssuavy BITM TETE9D 1T

w088 =0GL° ¥ JLANP/E I2TT8y uTeIGg ‘- uuad PEO0Y 0T

OYAQEE XOE IBRIEIS
cxoxddy,p/T~L ¥ Al.2/T *Xeld ’‘ITnpucd
/T #3113 ~PTT o sodry ‘HuTlIaTa

0ETS9D °6
£10690 °g
TTE06D “L

e ed el e D et ed et el el e e O e e e e D T e W@ e O el O e

06 ¥ LdNg/E 393115 ‘MOQTH GzZoT °9
LaWs/¢c ¥ eanl g/¢ -dwod ‘BUTIITI 18207 °g
*xoxddy,9¢ ¥ q0.8/¢ zeddon ‘sang TZTE9D ¥
IdWy/T ¥ eqnig/c -dmod ‘BuTiatg £690T °€
06 X L4NP/T 389135 ‘mOodTm 0£L0T Z

(o wely ‘gz °H1g =8s)
DYAQNEZ HA-T/aH~T XTy ‘aosssadwod T 90TS9D °T

voradrasgag  cAal 4 3aeg # weay

WALSAS "TOMLNCD ONINVEHTID *9 °9Id - LSIT Sidvd




WIRING DIAGRAM #1: STARTER BOX

T0 PRESSURE SWITCH
AND SOLENOIDS
. 4 B
P Bx
e i |
7 i Mﬁwmﬂl 13
T T
LLi88T] o rrasss 1 igae
| sgnps | ?E“z! g;*'ﬂﬂ“""{: ON/OFF
e aag j| || TRBE ) sITCH
iR (L 811! e
! g8 é‘*’fgm 1 | COMPRESSOR
ke ' ‘T’ STARTER
Copd ol = ifé’
BLOWER STARTER g
RLB D
ﬁ]—l} RER
TERMINAL ol 1) o’ wﬂ«“ Ma%m
o wn BLOCK AL o
gu BK BX
= Bk Y‘L_ mu
PR By
S
T0 COMPRESSOR oo
MOTOR = T0 BLOWER
BK iy MOTOR
¢ Fa” = -
- 8K BK
B
wer < | = & e ]
¥HY
QLK!SHN
s
TO POWER SOURCE TO TIMER BOX

230V - 1PH




WIRING DIAGRAM #2: CLEANING CONTROL SYSTEM

GOLENGID  SOLENOID PRESSURE
- - STARTER BOX TIMER BOX
. ™ SWITCH
#1 - #2 (oo | [voien } AL
' I (e ] [Cne oM N4 ]3]2]7]
Lﬂ} ﬁt::iﬁf By BAY | }
=S ALK —— ak ’
~ BLK Bk —~
! PRL
1 - veL
= SEE UTAGRAM #1
FOR WIRING
COLOR CODES
1 = = i
g;fg - giégx 2?{3 - QQS? : NOTE: ALL WIRES ARE 14 GA.
GON = GREEN  WHT = WHITE UNLESS ‘OTHERWISE NOTED.
GRY = GRAY YEL = YELLOW
ORN = ORANGE






